

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20175-20179/2012

HARYANA STATE COOP.SUP.& MARKG.FED.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURTI DEVI & ORS.ETC. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 27360 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 30606-30610 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 27/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Heena Singh,dv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra,Adv.
Mr. P.D. Sharma

For Respondent(s) Mr.Manjit Singh,adv.
Mr. P.D. Sharma
Mohd.Ainul Ansari,adv.
Mr.Sunil Khatwni,adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In SLP(C) No.27360/12 Ms.Pragati Neekhra had filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.1. Office has raised an objection that the official seal affixed on the vakalatnama was different.

Contd.....2

ITEM NO.59

-2-

On last occasion, Ld.counsel for the first respondent had clarified that the same seal was affixed for the same party who is the petitioner in SLP(C) No.20175-20179/12. Office was directed to verify.

The office after verifying has now reported that the first respondent in the present case is the District Manager, Hafed, Narnaul whereas the petitioner in the other case in which Ms. Pragati Neekhra has filed vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioner, is the District Collector, Distt. Mohindergarh, Narnaul. Evidently, both are different authorities. Hence, the seal of the respondent No.1 cannot that of a District Collector, Narnaul. The respondent is directed to cure the defects in the vakalatnama by affixing the proper seal.

It is submitted that Mr.Chandra Bhushan proposes to appear on behalf of all private respondents except Murti Devi. Granted time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Await return of notice of the unserved respondents.

List the matter on 21.04.2014.

| (Sunil Thomas) |
| Registrar |

SB