

ITEM NO.25

REVISED  
COURT NO.2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.20175-20179/2012

HARYANA STATE COOP.SUP.& MARKG.FED.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURTI DEVI (DEAD) BY PROPOSED LRS & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos.30606-30610/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 15612/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 15614/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND IA No. 15619/2018 - I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT IN SLP C NO. 30610 OF 2012)

Date : 19-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mrs. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Munjal, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kathri, AOR

Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.20177 and 30610/2012:-

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that an appropriate application to delete Respondent Nos.6 and 7 will be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

If such an application is filed, the same be listed for consideration.

The application stated to have been filed by the petitioner seeking substituted service in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 therefore does not survive for consideration and the same is accordingly disposed of.

SLP(C) Nos.30606-30610/2012:-

Delay condoned in application for substitution and abatement is set aside.

Since notice has already been issued on the application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased Respondent No.2 and service having been completed, the said application is allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.20175-20179/2012

HARYANA STATE COOP.SUP.& MARKG.FED.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURTI DEVI (DEAD) BY PROPOSED LRS & ORS.ETC. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos.30606-30610/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 15612/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 15614/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND IA No. 15619/2018 - I/A FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT IN SLP C NO. 30610 OF 2012)

Date : 19-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR  
Mrs. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Munjal, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Kathri, AOR

Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.20175-20179/2012:-

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that an appropriate application to delete Respondent Nos.6 and 7 will be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

If such an application is filed, the same be listed for consideration.

The application stated to have been filed by the petitioner seeking substituted service in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 therefore does not survive for consideration and the same is accordingly disposed of.

SLP(C) Nos.30606-30610/2012:-

Since notice has already been issued on the application to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased Respondent No.2 and service having been completed, the said application is allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR