

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.20175-20179/2012

HARYANA STATE COOP.SUP.& MARKG.FED.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MURTI DEVI (DEAD) BY PROPOSED LRS & ORS.ETC. & ANR.Respondent(s)

(IA NO 46214/2020 IN SLP NO. 20175-79/2012 AND IA NO 46197/2020 IN SLP NO 30606-10/2012 TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT IN CHAMBER.

IA No. 46214/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30606-30610/2012

(IA No. 46197/2020 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date : 24-03-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR
Ms. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Avdhesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P. D. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Prakash Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Bhardwaj, AOR

Mr. Ritesh Khatri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent Nos. 6 and 7, namely,

Smt. Shakuntla Devi and *Smt. Gomti Devi*, both daughters of Banwari Lal, had died long back and the petitioners are unable to collect their addresses and also the details of their legal heirs. Accordingly, applications are filed for deletion of the names of these two respondents.

Considering the pleadings and the submission of the learned counsel, the applications for deletion of the names of the two arrayed respondents are allowed at the risk of the petitioners. Necessary corrections be incorporated in the memo of parties.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER